

18.07.2024

Present: Sh. Harender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Arun Singh alongwith Sh. Abin B. Kaurian, Ld.
Counsels for R1 and R2.
None for R3.

No reply/written statement has been filed on behalf of respondents despite giving opportunity. In view of this, **the opportunity to file WS/reply on behalf of respondents stands closed.**

On the basis of pleadings, documents and material on record following issues are framed as under:-

- 1. Whether petitioner Kapil Bhayana, S/o Sh. Prem Prakash Bhayana suffered injuries in road traffic accident on 23.09.2023 at about 10:30 PM, in front of Jyoti Tent House, Opp. Ramlila Park, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi due to rash and negligent driving of offending vehicle bearing registration no.DL-2CAW-8959 which was being driven by driver Mayank Garg S/o Sh. Mukesh Garg on the said date, time and place? OPP.*
- 2. Whether the petitioner/injured is entitled for compensation, if so, to what amount and from whom? OPP.*
- 3. Relief.*

No other issue arises or pressed upon.

Put up for PE by way of affidavit on 06.09.2024.

Advance copy of the affidavit be supplied to the opposite party/counsel at least ten days before NDOH against acknowledgment.

(Shivaji Anand)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
18.07.2024